

Extraordinary No.27/2017

Tuesday, 28 March 2017

Supplement

The following supplement is published with this issue of the *Gazette*. Further copies may be obtained from the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

1. The Criminal Records (Spent Convictions) Law, 2016 (Commencement) Order, 2017. (Price 80 cents)

Government

Proclamation Notice

CAYMAN ISLANDS

PROCLAMATION NO. 1 OF 2017

BY HER EXCELLENCY HELEN KILPATRICK, COMPANION OF THE MOST HONOURABLE ORDER OF THE BATH, GOVERNOR OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS

HELEN KILPATRICK, CB GOVERNOR

WHEREAS section 84(2) of the Constitution of the Cayman Islands provides that the Governor, acting after consultation with the Premier, may at any time, by proclamation, dissolve the Legislative Assembly;

AND WHEREAS section 84(3) of the said Constitution provides that the Governor shall dissolve the Legislative Assembly at the expiration of four years from the date when the Assembly first meets after any general election unless it has been sooner dissolved pursuant to the Constitution:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, HELEN KILPATRICK, CB, Governor of the Cayman Islands, by virtue of the powers conferred upon me by the said section 84(2) and (3) of the Constitution of the Cayman Islands, HEREBY PROCLAIM that the Legislative Assembly of the Cayman Islands shall be dissolved as from Tuesday, the 28 day of March, 2017.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND THE PUBLIC SEAL OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS AT GEORGE TOWN IN THE ISLAND OF GRAND CAYMAN THIS 28 DAY OF MARCH IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD TWO THOUSAND AND SEVENTEEN IN THE SIXTY-SIXTH YEAR OF THE REIGN OF HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II